Aimount

The Income Tax (Cook Islands Development Projects)
Order 1964

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 16th day of December 1964

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Land and Income Tax Act 1954, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

This order may be cited as the Income Tax (Cook Islands Development Projects) Order 1964.
 This order shall apply—

 (a) In the case of the companies named in Part A of the Schedule to this order, with respect to the tax on income derived in the income year that commenced on the 1st day of April 1963 and in every subsequent

year:
(b) In the case of the company named in Part B of the Schedule to this order, with respect to the tax on income derived in the income year that commenced on the 1st day of April 1964 and in every subsequent

year.

3. The business or enterprises carried on in the Cook Islands (including Niue) by the respective companies named in the Schedule to this order are hereby declared to be development projects for the purposes of section 86B of the Land and Income Tax Act 1954 (as inserted by section 7(1) of the Land and Income Tax Amendment Act (No. 2) 1963).

SCHEDULE

PART A

Cook Islands Trading Co. Ltd. Ingram Textiles Ltd. Island Foods Ltd. Silk and Boyd Ltd.

PART B

A. B. Donald (Cook Islands) Ltd.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 9th day of November 1964

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

	Amount
Local Authority and Name of Loan Co	nsented to
Ashlanda Domanal Comella Committee Winter Com	æ
Ashburton Borough Council: Gravity Water Supplementary Loan 1964	(1)1,500
Auckland Regional Authority: Transit Survey Loan	• • • • • •
Blenheim Borough Council: Gas Distribution Im-	35,000
	15,000
Blenheim Borough Council: Water Mains Renewal	13,000
	100,000
Chatham Islands County Council: Housing Loan	-
1964	8,000
Cromwell Borough Council: Water Reticulation	4.5 000
Dunedin City Council: Elderly Persons Housing	15,000
T - 1004	16,000
Hastings Oity Council: Aquatic Centre-Frimley	110,000
	75,000
Manukau County Council: Sewerage Reticulation	•
Loan 1960, £850,000	1:5,000
Ohinemuri County Council: Waihi Beach Roads Reconstruction and Sealing Additional Loan 1964	9,500
Ohinemuri County Council: Ohinemuri Water	9,300
Supply Loan 1964	44.150
Supply Loan 1964 Southland Catchment Board: Longridge Stream	, ,,,,,,
Works Loan 1964	111,500
Taupo Borough Council: Electric Power Supply	* 4 0 000
Loan 1964	113,000

	Amount
Local Authority and Name of Loan	Consented to
.,	£
Tauranga Harbour Board: Works Loan 1964	500,000
Tawa Borough Council: Housing Loan 1964	5,500
Waitemata County Council: Te Atatu Sewera	ge
Reticulation Supplementary Loan 1964	8,500
Wanganui City Council: Water Supply Improve	ve-
ment Loan 1964	180,000
Wellington City Council: Te Aro Flat Redevelo	
ment Loan 1963	50,000
Wellington Harbour Board: Harbour Works Lo	an
No. 3, 1964	175,000
Wellington Harbour Board: Harbour Works Lo	an
No. 4, 1964	225,000
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Exec	
(T. 40/416/6)	

Authorising the Purchase by the Westland Electric Power Board of the Whole of the Shares in Westland Power Ltd.

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 9th day of December 1964

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 76 of the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the purchase by the Westland Electric Power Board of the whole of the shares in Westland Power Ltd., on the terms contained in a draft agreement approved by the Minister of Electricity on the 26th day of November 1964, made between the Board and Westland Power Ltd.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 10/111/1)

The King Country Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1958, Amendment No. 1

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 9th day of December 1964

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928 and the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the King Country Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1958, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the King Country Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1958* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).

2. The principal order is hereby amended by adding to the First Schedule thereto the following:

"(3) Lines for the transmission of electrical energy commencing at the boundary of the King Country Electric Power District, and proceeding thence in a westerly direction to a house and shed, and in a north-westerly direction to another house, the said lines being shown by green lines on the plan marked N.Z.E.D. 654 deposited in the office of the New Zealand Electricity Department at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 11 December 1958, p. 1817

(N.Z.E.D. 10/36/1)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block VI, Upper Waitara Survey District, Clifton County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 30th day of November 1964.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Clifton County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.